
Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

Bid End Date/Time/ बडबड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख//समयसमय 20-07-2024 15:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/ बडबड  खुलनेखुलने  कक
तार खतार ख//समयसमय 20-07-2024 15:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/ बडबड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे)) 90 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा यरा य  काका  नामनाम Pmo

Department Name/ वभागवभाग  काका  नामनाम Department Of Atomic Energy

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Irel (india) Limited

Office Name/कायालयकायालय  काका  नामनाम Ho

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगरकेटेगर

Motor Insurance Service - Insurance Premium for 10
Wheeler Ashok Leyland Transit mixture and Vehicle
Registration Number OD07AR 6562 as per Technical
Specification; Above 2500 CC , Motor Insurance Service -
Insurance Premium for 06 Wheeler TATA 712 LPT Fire
Tender and Vehicle Registration Number HR23 T 8189 as
per Technical Specification; Above 2500 CC

Contract Period/अनुबंधअनुबंध  अविधअविध  1 Year(s)

MSE Exemption for Turnover/टनओवरटनओवर  केके  िलएिलए
एमएसईएमएसई  कोको  छूटछूट  ाा   हैहै Yes

Startup Exemption for Turnover/ टनओवरटनओवर  केके
िलएिलए  टाटअपटाटअप  कोको  छूटछूट  ाा   हैहै Yes

Document required from seller/ व े ताव े ता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द तावेज़द तावेज़

Certificate (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled/ बडबड  सेसे  रवसरवस  नीलामीनीलामी  स यस य  कयाकया No

Type of Bid/ बडबड  काका  कारकार Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीकतकनीक   मू यांकनमू यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीकतकनीक   प ीकरणप ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

2 Days

Estimated Bid Value/अनुमािनतअनुमािनत  बडबड  मू यमू य 68847

Evaluation Method/मू यांकनमू यांकन  प ितप ित Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number/बोली मांक ( बड सं या):
GEM/2024/B/5128664

Dated/ दनांक : 05-07-2024

Bid Document/  बडबड  द तावेज़द तावेज़

1 / 8



EMD Detail/ईएमडईएमड   ववरणववरण

Required/आव यकता No

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  ववरणववरण

Required/आव यकता No

Splitting/ वभाजनवभाजन

Bid splitting not applied/बोली वभाजन लागू नह ं कया गया.

MII Compliance/एमआईआईएमआईआई  अनुपालनअनुपालन

MII Compliance/एमआईआई अनुपालन Yes

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर द वर यता Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise as per latest definitions under MSME rules, the bidder shall be
exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and "Experience Criteria" subject to meeting of
quality and technical specifications. If the bidder is OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from the
"OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. In case any
bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his eligibility
for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer.
2. If the bidder is a Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and
"Experience Criteria" subject to their meeting of quality and technical specifications. If the bidder is OEM of the
offered products, it would be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of
quality and technical specifications. In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria,
the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer. 
3. Purchase preference will be given to MSEs having valid Udyam Registration and whose credentials are
validated online through Udyam Registration portal as defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and
its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail themselves of the
Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer / OEM of the offered product on GeM. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises and hence resellers
offering products manufactured by some other OEM are not eligible for any purchase preference. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in
this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service and Buyer will decide
eligibility for purchase preference based on documentary evidence submitted, while evaluating the bid. If L-1 is
not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has / have quoted price within L-1+ 15% (Selected by Buyer) of margin of
purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such MSE Seller shall be given opportunity to match
L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 100% (selected by Buyer) percentage of total quantity. The buyers are
advised to refer the OM No. F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023 OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for
compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012
and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if seller is
validated on-line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by Buyer after evaluation of documents
submitted. 

2 / 8

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/


4. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

Additional Qualification/Data Required/अित रअित र   यो यतायो यता / /आव यकआव यक  डेटाडेटा

Details for vehicles to be insured:1720153588.pdf

Scope of work .Advisory- With reference to Order F.No. 14017/64/2020-Ins. II issued by the
Department of Financial Services under Ministry of Finance, it is advised not to include Net-Worth as
a criterion for Public Sector General Insurance Companies in General Insurance
tenders.:1720171543.pdf

Motor Insurance Service - Insurance Premium For 10 Wheeler Ashok Leyland Transit
Mixture And Vehicle Registration Number OD07AR 6562 As Per Technical
Specification; Above 2500 CC ( 1 )

Technical Specifications/तकनीकतकनीक   विश याँविश याँ  

Specif
icatio

n
Values

Core

Type of
Vehicle

Insurance Premium for 10 Wheeler Ashok Leyland Transit mixture and Vehicle Registration Number
OD07AR 6562 as per Technical Specification

Engine
Capacit
y (CC)
range

Above 2500 CC

Additio
nal
Covers
needed

Own Damage (OD) Cover , Third Party Cover , Personal Accident Cover

Premiu
m
Payme
nt
Option
s

Annually

3 / 8

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JulQ324/bidding/biddoc/bid-6605481/1720153588.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JulQ324/bidding/biddoc/bid-6605481/1720171543.pdf


Genera
l
Insuran
ce List
of
Insurer
from
where
insuran
ce to
be
taken(c
an
indicat
e
multipl
e
service
provide
rs)

Acko General Insurance Ltd. , Aditya Birla Health Insurance Co. Ltd. , Agriculture Insurance Company
of India Ltd. , Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Co. Ltd , Bharti AXA General Insurance Co. Ltd. ,
Cholamandalam MS General Insurance Co. Ltd. , Manipal Cigna Health Insurance Company Limited ,
Edelweiss General Insurance Co. Ltd. , ECGC Ltd. , Future Generali India Insurance Co. Ltd. , Go Digit
General Insurance Ltd. , HDFC ERGO General Insurance Co.Ltd. , ICICI LOMBARD General Insurance
Co. Ltd. , IFFCO TOKIO General Insurance Co. Ltd. , Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Co. Ltd. ,
Liberty General Insurance Ltd. , Magma HDI General Insurance Co. Ltd. , Niva Bupa Health Insurance
Co Ltd. , National Insurance Co. Ltd. , Raheja QBE General Insurance Co. Ltd. , Reliance General
Insurance Co. Ltd. , Reliance Health Insurance Ltd. , Care Health Insurance Ltd , Royal Sundaram
General Insurance Co. Ltd. , SBI General Insurance Co. Ltd. , Shriram General Insurance Co. Ltd. ,
Star Health & Allied Insurance Co. Ltd. , Tata AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd. , The New India
Assurance Co. Ltd. , The Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. , United India Insurance Co. Ltd. , Universal
Sompo General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Addon(s)/एडऑनएडऑन

Additional Details/अित रअित र   ववरणववरण

Insuran
ce
Start
Date

2024-08-04T18:30:00.000Z

Insuran
ce End
Date

2025-08-03T18:30:00.000Z

Specif
icatio

n
Values

Additional Specification Documents/अित रअित र   विशविश   द तावेज़द तावेज़

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार   

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग
अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता
Number of
vehicles to
be insured

Additional
Requirement/अित रअित र

आव यकताआव यकता

1 G K Chandra Guptan
761045,IREL(India) Limited PO
MATIKHALO,CHATRAPUR
Ganjam District.

1 N/A

Motor Insurance Service - Insurance Premium For 06 Wheeler TATA 712 LPT Fire
Tender And Vehicle Registration Number HR23 T 8189 As Per Technical Specification;
Above 2500 CC ( 1 )

4 / 8



Technical Specifications/तकनीकतकनीक   विश याँविश याँ  

Specif
icatio

n
Values

Core

Type of
Vehicle

Insurance Premium for 06 Wheeler TATA 712 LPT Fire Tender and Vehicle Registration Number HR23
T 8189 as per Technical Specification

Engine
Capacit
y (CC)
range

Above 2500 CC

Additio
nal
Covers
needed

Own Damage (OD) Cover , Third Party Cover , Personal Accident Cover

Premiu
m
Payme
nt
Option
s

Annually

Genera
l
Insuran
ce List
of
Insurer
from
where
insuran
ce to
be
taken(c
an
indicat
e
multipl
e
service
provide
rs)

Acko General Insurance Ltd. , Aditya Birla Health Insurance Co. Ltd. , Agriculture Insurance Company
of India Ltd. , Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Co. Ltd , Bharti AXA General Insurance Co. Ltd. ,
Cholamandalam MS General Insurance Co. Ltd. , Manipal Cigna Health Insurance Company Limited ,
Edelweiss General Insurance Co. Ltd. , ECGC Ltd. , Future Generali India Insurance Co. Ltd. , Go Digit
General Insurance Ltd. , HDFC ERGO General Insurance Co.Ltd. , ICICI LOMBARD General Insurance
Co. Ltd. , IFFCO TOKIO General Insurance Co. Ltd. , Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Co. Ltd. ,
Liberty General Insurance Ltd. , Magma HDI General Insurance Co. Ltd. , Niva Bupa Health Insurance
Co Ltd. , National Insurance Co. Ltd. , Raheja QBE General Insurance Co. Ltd. , Reliance General
Insurance Co. Ltd. , Reliance Health Insurance Ltd. , Care Health Insurance Ltd , Royal Sundaram
General Insurance Co. Ltd. , SBI General Insurance Co. Ltd. , Shriram General Insurance Co. Ltd. ,
Star Health & Allied Insurance Co. Ltd. , Tata AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd. , The New India
Assurance Co. Ltd. , The Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. , United India Insurance Co. Ltd. , Universal
Sompo General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Addon(s)/एडऑनएडऑन

Additional Details/अित रअित र   ववरणववरण

Insuran
ce
Start
Date

2024-08-04T18:30:00.000Z

Insuran
ce End
Date

2025-08-03T18:30:00.000Z

5 / 8



Additional Specification Documents/अित रअित र   विशविश   द तावेज़द तावेज़

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार   

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग
अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता
Number of
vehicles to
be insured

Additional
Requirement/अित रअित र

आव यकताआव यकता

1 G K Chandra Guptan
761045,IREL(India) Limited PO
MATIKHALO,CHATRAPUR
Ganjam District.

1 N/A

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/ े ताे ता  ाराारा  जोड़जोड़   गईगई  बडबड  कक   वशेषवशेष  शतशत

1. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

 

A)  TECHNICAL COMPETENCY:

The bidder should be an IRDA approved agency or an authorized dealer of such firm.

Documents against the above criteria complete in all respect must be uploaded.

Failure to compliance of above shall make the bid incomplete and such it shall be rejected.

B) Note: As per Para 7.3.5 on (Clarification of Bids/Shortfall Documents) of the Manual for Procurement of Goods
2017, issued by Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, During evaluation and comparison of bids, the pur
chaser may, at his discretion, ask the bidder for clarifications on the bid. The request for clarification shall be given
asking the tenderer to respond by a specified date. If the tenderer does not comply or respond by the date, his ten
der will be liable to be rejected. Depending on the outcome, such tenders are to be ignored or considered further. 
No change in prices or substance of the bid shall be sought, offered or permitted. No post bid clarification at the ini
tiative of the bidder shall be entertained. The shortfall information / documents should be sought only in ca
se of historical documents which pre-existed at the time of the tender opening and which have not un
dergone change since then. So far as the submission of documents is concerned with regard to qualification crit
eria, after submission of the tender, only related shortfall documents should be asked for and considered. For exa
mple, if the bidder has submitted a supply order without its completion / performance certificate, the 
certificate can be asked for and considered. However, no new supply order should be asked for so as t
o qualify the bidder.

C)  As per section 7.3.1 of Manuals for procurement of Goods, the offer shall be declared as unrespon
sive and be ignored during the initial scrutiny if:

i)       The offer is not in the prescribed format or is unsigned or not signed as per the stipulations in the bid docume
nt.

ii)      The required EMD has not been provided or exemption from EMD is claimed without acceptable proof of exem
ption;

iii)     The bidder is not eligible to participate in the bid as per laid down eligibility criteria(example: the tender enqui
ry condition says that the bidder has to be a registered MSE unit but the tenderer is a, say, a large scale unit);

6 / 8

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2024/Jul/GEM_2024_B_5128664/CLM0010/GCOC_569da229-96a5-45ec-b1841720153656794_buycon2.irel.odisha.docx


Purpose Name Email id Mobile No.

For Bid/tender related q
uery

Shri R. S. Sabat. DGM-T
ech.        (Purchase) rssabat@irel.co.in +91 8280402

609
Smt.Sweta Sinha,       M

anager(Purchase) sksinha@irel.co.in +91 7978132
875

For Payment/refund rel
ated
Query

Shri. J. Nayak,
DGM (F&A)

jnayak@irel.co.in,
finance-os@irel.co.in

+91 9220310
513

For Technical Specificati
on/
Scope of work related Q
uery

Shri  Srikanta Narayan S
wain

AM-Technical (Workshop) snswain@irel.co.in
+91 91789035

40

iv)     The tenderer has quoted for goods manufactured by a different firm without the required authority letter from
the proposed manufacturer.

v)      The bid departs from the essential requirements specified in the bidding document (for example, the tenderer
has not agreed to give the required performance security); or

vi)     Against a schedule in the list of requirements in the tender enquiry, the tenderer has not quoted for the entir
e requirement as specified in that schedule (example: in a schedule, it has been stipulated that the tenderer wil
l supply the equipment, install and commission it and also train the purchaser's operators for operating the equi
pment. The tenderer has, however, quoted only for supply of the equipment).

D) (i) Pre-Qualification Criteria can be relaxed as per prevailing norms for MSEs, MII and Startup companies subject 
to meeting quality and technical specification.

(ii) For MSE bidders and start-ups as recognised by DPIIT (Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade
)

iii) EMD is exempted as per EMD exemption clause available in GEM bid and GEM General T&C.

iv) Turnover is exempted as specified in the bid.

v)  Purchase Preference is given as specified in bid.

E) Offers from vendors defaulted to IREL (India) Limited, OSCOM during last one year will not be considered.

F) Other terms & condition and contact details are attached in buyer uploaded ATC doc.

G) Engineer-In-Charge: Shri Srikanta Narayan Swain, AM-Technical (Workshop).

H) File No: 09/29230

I) Contact person of Tendering Authority
      IREL (India) Limited, OSCOM Unit

.

Disclaimer/अ वीकरणअ वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

7 / 8

mailto:rssabat@irel.co.in
mailto:sksinha@irel.co.in
mailto:jnayak@irel.co.in
mailto:finance-os@irel.co.in
mailto:snswain@irel.co.in


4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Any ATC clause in contravention with GeM GTC Clause 4 (xiii)(h) will be invalid. In case of multiple L1

bidders against a service bid, the buyer shall place the Contract by selection of a bidder amongst the L-1
bidders through a Random Algorithm executed by GeM system.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is governed by the General Terms and Conditions/सामा य िनयम और शत, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in General Terms and Conditions/सामा य िनयम और शत is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in
Service Level Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.
In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क  सामा य शत  के खंड 26 के संदभ म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के बडर से खर द
पर ितबंध के संबंध म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी बडर इस िन वदा म बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह बड देने वाला स म ािधकार  के पास पंजीकृत हो। बड म भाग लेते समय बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को त काल समा  करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क  कानूनी कारवाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध यवादध यवाद---

8 / 8

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20240705
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/43632379241361

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	Splitting/विभाजन
	MII Compliance/एमआईआई अनुपालन
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता
	Additional Qualification/Data Required/अतिरिक्त योग्यता /आवश्यक डेटा

	Motor Insurance Service - Insurance Premium For 10 Wheeler Ashok Leyland Transit Mixture And Vehicle Registration Number OD07AR 6562 As Per Technical Specification; Above 2500 CC ( 1 )
	Motor Insurance Service - Insurance Premium For 06 Wheeler TATA 712 LPT Fire Tender And Vehicle Registration Number HR23 T 8189 As Per Technical Specification; Above 2500 CC ( 1 )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


